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- CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

F.No.CIC/AT/C/2006/00108
Dated, the 31 January, 2007,

Complainant : -Shﬁ Rishi Chana, Advécate,

63, B.D. Estate, Mall Road,'
Delhi-110054, :

Respondents : Shri Sunil Garg, Deputy -Commissioner of Police (North
. District), Delhi Police, Ciyil_ Lines, New Delhi.

-Shri-8.K. 'Jain, Joint Commissidier of Police & Appellate
Authority,: Headquarters, Delhi Police, LP. Estate, New Delhi.

This is an appeal-cum-complaint filed by the appellant against the communication
dated 2.8.2006 received by him against his RTI-request dated 6.7.2006.

2. The appellant’s.complaint is that the GPIO’s communication did not provide the
name of the Appellate Authority (AA), which:prevented him from filing his first appeal.
He has also-complained of harassment in the matter-of payment of fee, which has to
accompany his RTI-request. It is also his grievance that‘the CPIO rather than send the
information by :mail or by courier-to him, wanted him to come to the Police Station to
receive the information in person.: He has urged that the system in place about receipt of
fee and applications ‘and transmission of information managed by the Deltii Police is far
from citizen-friendly. Calling parties to the office of a Police Officer is wholly uncalled
for. It intimidates and harasses the applicant. ’ '

3. Parties were ‘called for a hearing on 24.1.2007. The'appellgﬁt was present in

person while the respondents were represented by Shri R.S. Ghumman, DCP (Law) and
Shri Mahesh Sharma, APIO of Delhi Police.

~regarding ‘payment of fee by the“appellant. This ‘happened largely because the
- notification regarding fee payment through postal orders came after the applicant had

filed his request for information. * At that time, the provision for payment of fee either
through cash or Bank draft was in place. Regarding their asking the appellant /
complainant to receive information in person, the respondents submitted that this was
done because, in the past, some communications sent through mail to other applicants
were lost in transit or reached wrong addresses... They denied that it was their intention to
harass or intimidate the applicant by summoning him to the Police office. On the
contrary, the approach was to help make things easier for the appellant,

4. During the hearing, the respondents admitted that there was a miscommunication

5. The appellant / complainant has brought up concerns which appeared to be
. common to all information-seeker vis-a-vis the Delhi Police. It is important that the
public authority sets its house in complete order so that no information-seeker suffers any
harassment in filing his request for information, paying the fee, receiving the information
and so on. The information should also be transmitted to the requester through reliable
means, through courier or by mail, for which the public authority may. retaip the
necessary proof of despatch. It is possible that sometimes the addresses of the applicants
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" .are not complete or are unclear. The public authority should ascertain from such e
apphc.ants whether they would be comfortable with receiving information through courier -
or mail. In the alternative, they may be asked if they would like to exercise the option of

receiving the information in person from the public authority. In no case should the
information-request be turned down_ merely because it is not accompanied by the

requisite fee. The proper thing to do in such a situation could be to accept the
- application, set jn motion the process of information collectio it e

appellant to present the proof of remitting the fee by a given date and give the
information to hif only a payment details are received by the public authority.

6. The appellant has also ‘p'c:Jir'lted out_that the i ion transmitted to the
applicant must be-si TThe and not by any other, such as the AP1O. This point
is, no doubt, correct.. The public authority, Delhi Police, will issue general instructions to-

all CPIOs that the information which they transmit to the applicants should be signed

personally by them. Any violation of this instruction must be viewed seriously and invite
disciplinary action. T

7. The appellant / complainant is also right in saying that quite frequently the CPIOs
do not write their full address, telephone numbers in the communications they send. This
prevents the applicant from bringing to their notice any infirmity or irregularity he may
find in the information provided to him. The public authority is directed to ensure that .
'%Wims, full address and pincode numbers as well as
their telephone numbers of the communications they send to an applicant. At

sl

'Tﬁé/bottom of such letter-heads, a warning may be included which would specify that
CPIO should answer specificalty each part of the query of the appellant, should sign the
communicdtion himself 7 herself, without leaving it to the APIO or any other, and should

give his full name, address and telephone number in the -communication he sends to an
applicant. , ’
— T —— .

8. The complaint is disposed of with these directions.

9. °  Asregards the appeal of the-appellant, the matter is remitted back to the AA, Shri
S.K. Jain, Joint Commissioner of Police (Headquarters) to give a hearing to the appellant
and give him a point-wise reply to the queries he had raised in his RTI-request. This may
be completed within 4 weeks from the date of the receipt of this order. '

10.  The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Sd/-
, (AN. TIWARI)
| INFORMATION COMMISSIONER
Authenticated by —
Sd/-
( NISHA SINGH )

Joint Secretary & Additional Registrzir'







